UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

(Rule 13d-101)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. 2)1

Olema Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (Name of Issuer)

<u>Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share</u>
(Title of Class of Securities)

68062P106 (CUSIP Number)

JAMES KRATKY BVF PARTNERS L.P. 44 Montgomery St., 40th Floor San Francisco, California 94104 (415) 525-8890

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

September 12, 2023
(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box \Box .

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. *See* § 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see* the *Notes*).

		NAC PER COV			
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON				
	BIOTECHNOL	OGY VALUE FUND, L.P.			
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) \boxtimes				
			(b) □		
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS				
•	0001102 01 101121				
	WC				
5		CLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR			
3	2(e)	occorded of bloth incobledition is required forestrivit to film 2(u) or			
	2(0)				
6	CITIZENSHID OD DI	LACE OF ORGANIZATION			
U	CITIZENSIIII OKTI	EAGE OF ORGANIZATION			
	DELAWARE				
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
SHARES	,	SOLE VOTINGTOWER			
BENEFICIALLY		0			
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER			
EACH	0	SHARED VOTING FOWER			
REPORTING		4,688,954			
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
TEROON WITH	3	SOLE DISPOSITIVE FOWER			
		0			
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER			
		4,688,954			
11	ACCDECATE AMO	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
11	AGGREGALE AMU	ONLOGNED OWNED OL EWOU KELOKLING LEVON			
	4,688,954				
12		E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES			
12	CHECK BOX IF THE	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EACLODES CERTAIN SHARES	Ш		
13	DEDCENT OF CLAS	S REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
13	FERCENT OF CLAS	S REFRESENTED DT AMOUNT IN KOW (II)			
	8.6%				
1.4	TYPE OF REPORTIN	NC DEDCOM			
14	I I PE OF KEPORIII	NO PERSON			
	PN				

1	NAME OF REPORT	ING PERSON	
	BVF I GP LLC		
2		OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) 🗵
			(b) □
	00011000011111		
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUND	S	
	AF		
5		SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
	2(e)		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	LACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	DELAWARE		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES BENEFICIALLY		0	
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH		SIMMED VOIMOTOWER	
REPORTING		4,688,954	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	10	0 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	10	SHARED DISFOSITIVE FOWER	
		4,688,954	
11	AGGREGATE AMO	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
	4.000.07.		
10	4,688,954	E ACCRECATE AMOUNT IN DOWN (11) EVOLUTIES CERTAIN CHARGE	
12	CHECK BOX IF IH	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	8.6%	NG PERSON.	
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSON	
	00		

1	NAME OF REPORT	ING PERSON		
	BIOTECHNOLOGY VALUE FUND II, L.P.			
2		OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) 🗵	
			(b) □	
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUND	S		
	WC			
5		SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR		
	2(e)			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	LACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	DELAWARE			
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES				
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY	8	0 SHARED VOTING POWER		
EACH	O O	SIERCE VOIRVOTOWER		
REPORTING	_	3,584,512	_	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		0		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		3,584,512		
11	AGGREGATE AMO	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	3,584,512			
12		E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
10				
1.4	6.6%	NIC DED CON		
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSUN		
	PN			

1	NAME OF REPORT	TING PERSON	
	BVF II GP LI	С	
2		ROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) ⊠ (b) □
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUNI	OS	
5		SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
6	CITIZENSHIP OR DELAWARE	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES BENEFICIALLY		0	
OWNED BY EACH REPORTING	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
PERSON WITH	9	3,584,512 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		0	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		3,584,512	
11	AGGREGATE AMO	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
	3,584,512		
12		HE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	
13		SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
14	6.6% TYPE OF REPORT	INC DEDSON	-
14	TIFE OF REPORT	INO I ENGOIV	
	00		

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
	BIOTECHNOLOGY VALUE TRADING FUND OS, L.P.			
2		OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) 🗵	
2	CHECK THE AFFRO	OF RIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) ⊠ (b) □	
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUND	S		
	WC	COLOGUED OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS PROJUDED NURSULANT TO ITEM OUT OF		
5	2(e)	SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR		
	2(6)			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	LACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	CAYMAN ISL	ANDS		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES				
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY	0	0 SHARED VOTING POWER		
EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
REPORTING		524,151		
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		0		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		524,151		
11	AGGREGATE AMO	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	524,151			
12	CHECK BOX IF TH	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
10	1 LIGHT OF GLAC	So REI RESERVED DI IMPOSIVI II NOTI (II)		
	Less than 1%			
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSON		
	PN			

1	NAME OF REPORT	TING PERSON		
	BVF PARTNE	RS OS LTD.		
2	CHECK THE APPRO	OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) ⊠ (b) □	
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUND AF	S		
5		SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	LACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	CAYMAN ISL	ANIDO		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES				
BENEFICIALLY	0	0		
OWNED BY EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
REPORTING		524,151		
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		0		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		524,151		
11	AGGREGATE AMO	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	504454			
12	524,151	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
12	CHECK BOX IF IT	L AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN NOW (11) EACEUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
	Less than 1%			
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSON		
	60			
	CO			

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
	DVE CD HOLE	DINICC LLC		
2	BVF GP HOLI	OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) 🗵	
2	CHECK THE AFFRO	OF RIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) ⊠ (b) □	
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS	S		
	AF	COLOGUED OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS PROJUDED NURSULANT TO ITEM OUT OF		
5	2(e)	SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR		
	2(6)			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	LACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	DELAWARE			
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES				
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY	8	0 SHARED VOTING POWER		
EACH	δ	SHARED VOTING POWER		
REPORTING		8,273,466		
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		0		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
11	ACCRECATE AMO	8,273,466 UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
11	AGGKEGALE AMU	UNI DENEFICIALLY UWNED BY EACH REPURITING PERSUN		
	8,273,466			
12	CHECK BOX IF TH	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
		• •		
1.4	15.2% TYPE OF REPORTII	NIC DED CON		
14	I YPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSUN		
	00			

1	NAME OF REPORT	ING PERSON		
	BVF PARTNE	RS L.P.		
2	CHECK THE APPRO	OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) ⊠ (b) □	
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUND AF	S		
5	CHECK BOX IF DIS 2(e)	SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	LACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	DELAWARE			
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES				
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY	0	0 SHARED VOTING POWER		
EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
REPORTING		9,135,893		
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		0		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
11	ACCRECATE AMO	9,135,893 OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
11	AGGICEGATE AMO	ONI BENEFICIALLI OWNED DI EAGII REFORTING LERGON		
	9,135,893			
12	CHECK BOX IF TH	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	_	
	16.7%			
14	TYPE OF REPORTI	NG PERSON	_	
	PN, IA			

1	NAME OF REPOR	TING PERSON	
	BVF INC.		
2		ROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) 🗵
			(b) □
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUNI	DS .	
	AF		
5	CHECK BOX IF D	SCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
	2(e)		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	DELAWARE		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES BENEFICIALLY		0	
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH REPORTING		9,135,893	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		0	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		9,135,893	
11	AGGREGATE AM	OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
	9,135,893		
12		HE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	
13	PERCENT OF CLA	SS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	16.7%		
14	TYPE OF REPORT	ING PERSON	
	CO		
	1 55		

1	NAME OF REPOR	TING PERSON	-
	MARK N. LA	MDEDT	
2		ROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) 🗵
			(b) □
3	SEC USE ONLY		
	520 002 01121		
4	SOURCE OF FUNI	ne.	
4	SOURCE OF FUNI	55	
	AF	ACCURACIONE OF A FOLAR DE OCERNA DE OCUPERA	
5	CHECK BOX IF D	ISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
6	CITIZENSHID OD	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
o o	CITIZENSIIII OK	TEACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	USA		
NUMBER OF SHARES	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
BENEFICIALLY		0	
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH REPORTING		9,135,893	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	10	0 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
11	ACCDECATE AM	9,135,893 OUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
11	AGGREGATE AW	OOM BENEFICIALLI OWNED DI LACII REFORTING FERSON	
	9,135,893		
12	CHECK BOX IF TI	HE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	
13	PERCENT OF CLA	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	16.7%		
14	TYPE OF REPORT	TING PERSON	
	IN		
į	11.1		

1	NAME OF REPORT	ING PERSON	
	GORJAN HRU		
2	CHECK THE APPRO	OPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) ⊠
			(b) □
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS	5	
	00		
5		CLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
	2(e)		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR P	LACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	USA		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES			
BENEFICIALLY		113,577 (1)	
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH			
REPORTING		0	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		113,577 (1)	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		0	
11	AGGREGATE AMO	UNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
	440 === 40		
	113,577 (1)		
12	CHECK BOX IF THI	E AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	
40	DED CENTE OF ST. 12	OF DEDDESCRIPED DAY AN OLD THE BY DOLL (44)	
13	PERCENT OF CLAS	S REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	T .1 40/ //		
	Less than 1% (1	l)	
14	TYPE OF REPORTIN	NG PERSUN	
	TN:		
	l IN		

 $(1) \ Includes \ Shares \ underlying \ certain \ options \ which \ will \ vest \ within \ sixty \ days \ hereof.$

The following constitutes Amendment No. 2 to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned ("Amendment No. 2"). This Amendment No. 2 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth herein.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

Item 3 is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

The Shares beneficially owned by BVF, BVF2 and Trading Fund OS and held in the Partners Managed Accounts were purchased with working capital (which may, at any given time, include margin loans made by brokerage firms in the ordinary course of business) in open market purchases, except as otherwise noted.

The aggregate cost basis of the 4,688,954 Shares beneficially owned by BVF is approximately \$38,256,123, excluding brokerage commissions.

The aggregate cost basis of the 3,584,512 Shares beneficially owned by BVF2 is approximately \$29,292,889, excluding brokerage commissions.

The aggregate cost basis of the 524,151 Shares beneficially owned by Trading Fund OS is approximately \$3,947,945, excluding brokerage commissions.

The aggregate cost basis of the 338,276 Shares held in the Partners Managed Accounts is approximately \$1,419,165, excluding brokerage commissions.

The 113,577 Shares beneficially owned by Dr. Hrustanovic are issuable to him upon the exercise of options exercisable within 60 days hereof that were awarded to him for no consideration in connection with his service on the Issuer's Board. Pursuant to a certain agreement entered into between Partners and Dr. Hrustanovic, Dr. Hrustanovic is obligated to transfer the economic benefit, if any, received upon the sale of the Shares issuable upon exercise of the above referenced options to Partners.

Item 4. <u>Purpose of Transaction</u>.

Item 4 is hereby amended to add the following:

On September 5, 2023, the Issuer entered into a securities purchase agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") with the purchasers named therein (the "Purchasers"), including certain of the Reporting Persons, which provides for the private placement of 13,211,381 Shares at \$9.84 per Share (such transaction, the "Private Placement"). In connection with the Private Placement, BVF, BVF2, Trading Fund OS and one of the Partners Managed Accounts acquired 775,278 Shares, 677,853 Shares, 52,801 Shares and 18,458 Shares, respectively. The Private Placement closed on September 12, 2023.

Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchasers agreed not to sell or transfer the Shares acquired in connection with the Private Placement, and the Issuer's executive officers and directors, including Dr. Hrustanovic, agreed not to sell or transfer any Shares or any securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for Shares, until the earlier of (i) the Issuer's public release of the data readout of the Phase 1b/2 clinical trial of palazestrant (OP-1250) in combination with palbociclib and the Phase 1b clinical trial of palazestrant in combination with ribociclib following the date hereof and (ii) December 31, 2023, subject to certain exceptions, including sales pursuant to any previously adopted Rule 10b5-1 trading plans or sales for the purpose of covering tax withholding liabilities associated with the settlement of restricted stock units pursuant to the Issuer's sell-to-cover program.

In addition, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Issuer also agreed to file a registration statement with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on or before January 31, 2024 (subject to certain exceptions) for purposes of registering the resale of the Shares acquired in connection with the Private Placement, use its commercially reasonable efforts to have such registration statement declared effective within the time period set forth in the Purchase Agreement, and keep such registration statement effective for up to two years.

The Purchase Agreement contains customary representations, warranties and agreements by the Issuer, indemnification obligations of the Issuer and the Purchasers, including for liabilities under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and other obligations of the parties. The representations, warranties and covenants contained in the Purchase Agreement were made only for purposes of such Purchase Agreement and are made as of specific dates; are solely for the benefit of the parties (except as specifically set forth therein); may be subject to qualifications and limitations agreed upon by the parties in connection with negotiating the terms of the Purchase Agreement, instead of establishing matters as facts; and may be subject to standards of materiality and knowledge applicable to the contracting parties that differ from those applicable to investors, generally.

The foregoing description of the Purchase Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Purchase Agreement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 5. <u>Interest in Securities of the Issuer.</u>

Items 5(a) - (c) are hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

(a) The aggregate percentage of Shares reported owned by each person named herein is based on a denominator that is the sum of: (i) 41,352,381 Shares outstanding, which is the total number of Shares outstanding as of August 4, 2023, as set forth in the Issuer's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 8, 2023, and (ii) 13,211,381 Shares issued in connection with the Private Placement. With respect to Dr. Hrustanovic, the aggregate percentage of Shares reported owned is based on a denominator that is the sum of (x) 54,563,762 Shares outstanding (the sum of the Shares referenced in clauses (i) and (ii) above) and (y) 113,577 Shares issuable upon the exercise of certain options held by him.

As of the date hereof, (i) BVF beneficially owned 4,688,954 Shares, representing percentage ownership of approximately 8.6% of the Shares outstanding, (ii) BVF2 beneficially owned 3,584,512 Shares, representing percentage ownership of approximately 6.6% of the Shares outstanding, (iii) Trading Fund OS beneficially owned 524,151 Shares, representing percentage ownership of less than 1% of the Shares outstanding, and (iv) 338,276 Shares were held in the Partners Managed Accounts, representing percentage ownership of less than 1% of the Shares outstanding.

BVF GP, as the general partner of BVF, may be deemed to beneficially own the 4,688,954 Shares beneficially owned by BVF, representing percentage ownership of approximately 8.6% of the Shares outstanding.

BVF2 GP, as the general partner of BVF2, may be deemed to beneficially own the 3,584,512 Shares beneficially owned by BVF2, representing percentage ownership of approximately 6.6% of the Shares outstanding.

Partners OS, as the general partner of Trading Fund OS, may be deemed to beneficially own the 524,151 Shares beneficially owned by Trading Fund OS, representing percentage ownership of less than 1% of the Shares outstanding.

BVF GPH, as the sole member of each of BVF GP and BVF2 GP, may be deemed to beneficially own the 8,273,466 Shares beneficially owned in the aggregate by BVF and BVF2, representing percentage ownership of approximately 15.2% of the Shares outstanding.

Partners, as the investment manager of BVF, BVF2, Trading Fund OS and the Partners Managed Accounts and the sole member of Partners OS, may be deemed to beneficially own the 9,135,893 Shares beneficially owned in the aggregate by BVF, BVF2 and Trading Fund OS and held in the Partners Managed Accounts, representing percentage ownership of approximately 16.7% of the Shares outstanding.

BVF Inc., as the general partner of Partners, may be deemed to beneficially own the 9,135,893 Shares beneficially owned by Partners, representing percentage ownership of approximately 16.7% of the Shares outstanding.

Mr. Lampert, as a director and officer of BVF Inc., may be deemed to beneficially own the 9,135,893 Shares beneficially owned by BVF Inc., representing percentage ownership of approximately 16.7% of the Shares outstanding.

As of the date hereof, Dr. Hrustanovic beneficially owned 113,577 Shares underlying certain options exercisable within sixty days hereof (and excluding 15,542 Shares underlying certain options which are not exercisable within sixty days hereof), representing percentage ownership of less than 1% of the Shares outstanding.

- (b) Each of BVF, BVF2 and Trading Fund OS shares with Partners voting and dispositive power over the Shares each such entity beneficially owns. BVF shares with BVF GP voting and dispositive power over the Shares beneficially owned by BVF. BVF2 shares with BVF2 GP voting and dispositive power over the Shares beneficially owned by BVF2. Each of BVF GP and BVF2 GP shares with BVF GPH voting and dispositive power over the Shares each such entity beneficially owns. Trading Fund OS shares with Partners OS voting and dispositive power over the Shares beneficially owned by Trading Fund OS. Partners, BVF Inc. and Mr. Lampert share voting and dispositive power over the 9,135,893 Shares they may be deemed to beneficially own with BVF, BVF GP, BVF2, BVF2 GP, Trading Fund OS, Partners OS, BVF GPH and the Partners Managed Accounts. Dr. Hrustanovic has the sole power to vote and dispose of the Shares beneficially owned by him.
- (c) Other than the Private Placement, none of the Reporting Persons has entered into any transactions in the securities of the Issuer during the past sixty days.
- Item 6. <u>Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer.</u>

Item 6 is hereby amended to add the following:

The description of the Purchase Agreement set forth in Item 4 above is incorporated herein by reference. A copy of the Purchase Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

Stock options referencing 21,520 Shares were awarded to Dr. Hrustanovic on June 17, 2022 and June 16, 2023 for no consideration in connection with his service on the Board. Pursuant to a certain agreement entered into between Partners and Dr. Hrustanovic, Dr. Hrustanovic is obligated to transfer the economic benefit, if any, received upon the sale of the Shares issuable upon exercise of the above referenced stock options to Partners. The stock options awarded on June 17, 2022 have fully vested. The stock options awarded on June 16, 2023 vest in a series of 12 successive equal monthly installments measured from June 16, 2023, subject to Dr. Hrustanovic's continuous service on the Board through each applicable vesting date. Such shares vest in full on the date of the Issuer's next annual meeting of stockholders if such stock options are not otherwise fully vested by such date, subject to Dr. Hrustanovic's continuous service on the Board through such vesting date.

Item 7. <u>Material to be Filed as Exhibits</u>.

Item 7 is hereby amended to add the following exhibit:

99.1 Purchase Agreement, dated September 5, 2023, by and among the Issuer and the Purchasers.

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his or its knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: September 14, 2023 BIOTECHNOLOGY VALUE FUND, L.P. BIOTECHNOLOGY VALUE TRADING FUND OS LP BVF I GP LLC, its general partner BVF Partners L.P., its investment manager BVF Inc., its general partner By: /s/ Mark N. Lampert Mark N. Lampert /s/ Mark N. Lampert Chief Executive Officer Mark N. Lampert President **BVF I GP LLC BVF GP HOLDINGS LLC** /s/ Mark N. Lampert By: Mark N. Lampert /s/ Mark N. Lampert Chief Executive Officer Mark N. Lampert Chief Executive Officer BIOTECHNOLOGY VALUE FUND II, L.P. BVF PARTNERS L.P. BVF II GP LLC, its general partner By: BVF Inc., its general partner /s/ Mark N. Lampert By: Mark N. Lampert /s/ Mark N. Lampert Chief Executive Officer Mark N. Lampert President **BVF II GP LLC** BVF INC. By: /s/ Mark N. Lampert By: /s/ Mark N. Lampert Mark N. Lampert Chief Executive Officer Mark N. Lampert President BVF PARTNERS OS LTD. /s/ Mark N. Lampert BVF Partners L.P., its sole member

BVF Inc., its general partner

By: /s/ Mark N. Lampert Mark N. Lampert

President

MARK N. LAMPERT

/s/ Gorjan Hrustanovic

17

GORJAN HRUSTANOVIC